

C079615

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

PHILIP KURTIS CHAPMAN

Appellant

vs.

JUDY KAY CHAPMAN

Respondent

Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court of Sacramento
Hon. Steven M. Gevercer
Case No. 01FL06530

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

WALZER MELCHER LLP
*Steven K. Yoda (237739)
Christopher C. Melcher (170547)
5941 Variel Avenue
Woodland Hills, California 91367
Tel: (818) 591-3700
Fax: (818) 591-3774

Attorneys for Appellant,
PHILIP KURTIS CHAPMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

I. ISSUES PRESENTED 7

II. INTRODUCTION..... 7

III. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY 9

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

 A. Philip Is A Retiree Of The United States Navy 9

 B. Philip Suffers From Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder,
 Is 100% Disabled, And Is Entitled To CRSC 10

 C. The Parties Divided Philip’s Retired Pay But
 Confirmed Philip’s Disability Compensation As
 Philip’s Separate Property 10

 D. In Order To Receive CRSC, Philip Waived His
 Retired Pay 11

 E. Judy Claims That She Is Entitled To Philip’s CRSC
 To Compensate Her For Lost Retired Pay; The Trial
 Court Agrees 11

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

VI. DISCUSSION 12

 A. The Trial Court’s Order Contravenes Federal Law ... 12

 1. The Trial Court Relied Upon *Krempin* And
 Smith, Both Of Which Misapprehend Federal
 Law By Treating Military Disability
 Compensation As Community Property 12

 2. Under Federal Law, Neither Disability
 Compensation Nor CRSC May Be Treated As
 Community Property 13

a.	In 1981, The United States Supreme Court Held (In <i>McCarty</i>) That State Courts Could Not Treat Military Retired Pay As Community Property.....	14
b.	In 1982, Congress Passed USFSPA, Permitting State Courts To Treat “Disposable Retired Pay” As Community Property.....	15
c.	“Disposable Retired Pay” Does Not Include Disability Compensation or CRSC.....	15
d.	In 1989, The United States Supreme Court Held (In <i>Mansell</i>) That USFSPA Preempts State Community Property Law.....	17
3.	By Imposing A Constructive Trust Over Philip’s CRSC, The Trial Court Violated Federal Law By Treating CRSC As Community Property.....	20
4.	The United States Supreme Court Has Rejected The Imposition Of Constructive Trusts Over Similar Military Benefits.....	21
B.	Even If The Trial Court Did Not Contravene Federal Law, Its Ruling Was Erroneous.....	23
1.	The Constructive Trust Imposed Against Philip Was Improper Because Philip Committed No Wrongful Act	23
2.	Equitable Relief Is Improper Because Judy Has No Legal Right To Enforce.....	25
C.	The Trial Court’s Error Was Prejudicial	27
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
	PROOF OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1773	26
<i>Aetna Health Plans of California, Inc. v. Yucaipa-Calimesa Joint Unified School Dist.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1175	11
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 210	26
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> (1955) 348 U.S. 426.....	17
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 1204.....	20
<i>Halstead v. Halstead</i> (N.C.Ct.App. 2004) 596 S.E.2d 353.....	21
<i>Hannan v. McNickle</i> (1889) 82 Cal. 122	20
<i>Harustak v. Wilkins</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 208	11
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 30 F.3d 1077	17
<i>Hedges v. Dixon County</i> (1893) 150 U.S. 182.....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Krempin</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1008	12, 20, 24
<i>In re Marriage of Pierce</i> (Kan.Ct.App. 1999) 982 P.2d 995	21

CASES (cont'd)

In re Marriage of Smith
(2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1115 12, 13, 20

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca
(1986) 480 U.S. 421..... 17

INS v. Pangilinan
(1988) 486 U.S. 875..... 20

King v. King
(Ga.Ct.App. 1997) 483 S.E.2d 379..... 23

Mansell v. Mansell
(1989) 490 U.S. 581..... 17, 18, 19, 20

McCarty v. McCarty
(1981) 453 U.S. 210..... 14, 15

Raphael v. Bloomfield
(2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 617 8, 16

Rees v. Watertown
(1874) 86 U.S. 107..... 20

Ridgway v. Ridgway
(1981) 454 U.S. 46..... 21, 22, 23

Silva v. Silva
(S.C.Ct.App. 1998) 509 S.E.2d 483 23

Spielholz v. Superior Court
(2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1366 11

Starrels v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue
(9th Cir. 1962) 304 F.2d 574 17

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 14087, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21
10 U.S.C. § 1413a..... 7, 11, 14, 16, 20
26 U.S.C. § 63(a)..... 17
26 U.S.C. § 104 17
38 U.S.C. § 1110 16
38 U.S.C. § 1131 16
38 U.S.C. § 5305 11, 16
Civ. Code §1641.....26
Code Civ. Proc. § 475.....27
Code Civ. Proc. § 904.1.....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) 25

Bob Stump National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003,
Pub.L. 107-314, §§ 1, 636 (Dec. 2, 2002), 116 Stat. 2574..... 14

H.R.Rep. No. 97-749, 2d Sess. (1982)..... 15

Hogoboom & King, Cal. Prac. Guide: Family Law
(The Rutter Group 2015) 27

S.Rep. No. 97-502, 2d Sess. (1982) 15

Uniformed Services Former Spouses’ Act, Pub.L. 97-252, §§ 1001-02
(Sept. 8, 1982), 96 Stat. 730 13

TREATISES

1 J. Pomeroy, Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence (3d ed. 1905)..... 20
